on November 14, 1904, to erect a coal-screening plant to cover a space about 17% by 
8 feet in dimensions on land owned by the City adjoining the above mentioned lands 
covering an area of 140 square feet." 
-for a term of ten years from January t, 1905, at an annual rental of three thousand 
five hundred dollars ($3,500), the lease to contain the usual terms and conditions 
embodied in leases of wharf property now in use by the Department of Docks and 
Ferries; the Curtis-Blaisdell Company to furnish on the lease a bond satisfactory to 
the Commissioner of Docks, in double the amount of the annual rental, for the faith-

[...]

consent to the execution, by the Commissioner of Street Cleaning, of a renewal of the 
lease to the City, from Frank D. Creamer, of the premises on the southwest corner 
of Sterling place and Nostrand avenue, Borough of Brooklyn, now occupied by Stable 
C, for a term of five years from the 8th of January, 1905, at an annual rental of two 
thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), payable quarterly; the lessor to pay all taxes 
and ground and building water taxes; to make all outside repairs, to cover the frame 
building of the premises with corrugated iron on the sides and front, to repair the 
roof of the main building, to repair the roof of the large shed, to put a new water-

[...]

owner of premises No. 20 Hopkins street, in the Borough of Brooklyn, City of New 
York, having been so since August 9, 1881, and which said premises are bounded and 
described as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the southerly side of Hopkins street distant one hundred 
and seventy-five (175) feet easterly from the easterly side of Nostrand avenue; run-
ning thence southerly parallel with Nostrand avenue one hundred (loo) feet to the 
centre line of the block between Ellery and Hopkins streets; thence westerly along the 
said centre line twenty-five (25) feet;

[...]

The portion which your petitioner prays your Honorable Committee to recommend 
a deed to her for is bounded and described as follows : 

Commencing at a point which is distant southerly fifteen (15) feet four • (4) 
inches at right angles from the southerly side of Hopkins street and easterly one 
hundred and seventy-five (175) feet from the easterly side of Nostrand avenue; run-
ning thence southerly and parallel with Nostrand avenue fifty-two (52) feet four 
(4) inches more or less; running thence in a southeasterly direction to a point 
which is distant two hundred (too) feet from the easterly side of the said Nostrand

[...]

SIR—Applications have been made as per statement herewith, for the Refund of 

Croton Water Rents Paid in Error. 
The applications are severally approved by the Commissioner of Water Supply, 

Gas and Electricity, or the Receiver of Taxes, and the amount so paid, four hundred 
and thirteen dollars and eighty cents ($413.80), has been deposited to the credit of the 
Sinking Fund for the Payment of the Interest on the City Debt. 

Respectfully, 
I. S. BARRETT, Bookkeeper. 

Water Register. 
Michael C. Foertsch  	$76 65 
Cornelia Austin  	 25 00 
Louis Cohn  	 4 00  
George Scheer, lessee  	 15 85

[...]

Wendolin J. Nauss  	$12 65 
Patrick Walsh  	42 50 
Jane A. Townsend  	14 35 

Total 	 $413 80 

Resolved, That a warrant payable from the Sinking Fund for the Payment of the 
Interest on the City Debt be drawn in favor of the Chamberlain for the sum of four 
hundred and thirteen dollars and eighty cents ($413.80), for deposit in the City Treas-
ury to the credit of " Croton Water Rent Refunding Account " for refunding erroneous 
and over-payments of Croton Water Rents, as per statement submitted herewith. 

Which resolution was unanimously adopted. 

The Comptroller presented the following statement and offered the following